

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 224 OF 2022**

Gaurav B. Gupta and Anr.	.... Claimants
V/s.	
1. <del>Sagarmal Chunilal</del> (Since Deceased)	
2. Gopal Sagarmal Verma	.... Respondents
And	
Ms Santosh Surajmal Kumawat	.... Third Party Claimant

**Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe**  
Commissioner for Taking Accounts  
Date : 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2024

**CALLED FOR DECIDING CLAIM :**

Mr. Ramesh Mandal i/b. M/s. Ajay Law Associates, Advocate for Claimants.  
Mr. Bhikaji R. Palav i/b. Mr. Shivaji R. Nirmale Advocate for Respondent No. 2 (V. P. not filed).

1. Heard Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of Claimant and Respondent No. 2.

2. Ld. Advocate for Respondent No. 2 submits that, they have already obtained no objection from the earlier Advocate and they

.... 2

will file their Vakalatnama in the registry.

3. Today, matter is listed for deciding claim filed by Third Party Claimant. Whereas, Third Party claimant and / or her Advocate is absent. Ld. Advocate for claimants vehemently opposed the adjournment and submitted that their Affidavit in reply is already on record. Matter to be proceeded for deciding claim. As Advocate for claimant is not present, office is directed to issue Notice to Advocate for Claimant and Claimant, returnable on 09<sup>th</sup> September, 2024. Notice to mention that, 'if, Third Party Claimant fails to remain present on the given date, matter will proceed without further reference'.

4. Office is further directed to send Notice to Ms. Radha Gopal Verma who is Power of Attorney Holder for Third Party Claimant.

5. Stand Over to 09<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

**26.08.2024**

**Commissioner for Taking  
Accounts**