

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 224 OF 2022**

Gaurav B. Gupta and Anr. .... Claimants  
V/s.  
~~1. Sagarmal Chunilal~~ (Since Deceased)  
2. Gopal Sagarmal Verma .... Respondents  
And  
Mrs. Santosh Surajmal Kumawat .... Third Party Claimant

Mr. Ramesh Mandal i/b. M/s. Ajay Law Associates, Advocate for Claimants.

Mr. Gopal Verma, Respondent No. 2 present in person.

Mr. Sachin Kanse i/b. PRS Legal, Advocate for Third Party Claimant.

Mr. Bhagwandas Gupta, Secretary of Dharnidhar Vastu Vaibhav Co-operative Housing Society Ltd., present in person.

**Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe**  
Commissioner for Taking Accounts  
Date : 09<sup>th</sup> September, 2024

**CALLED FOR DECIDING CLAIM :**

- Sr.no.10
1. Heard Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of Claimants as well as Respondent No. 2, Third Party Claimant and Secretary of Society who is present in person.
  2. Today, matter is listed for deciding claim filed by Third Party Claimant viz. Mrs. Santosh Surajmal

Kumawat. By an order dated 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 office was directed to issue Notice upon claimant. This office has issued Notice upon Claimant on 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

3. It appears that, pursuant to Letter dated 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 served upon Dharnidhar Vastu Vaibhav Co-operative Housing Society Ltd., this office has received reply from the said society. Society has not annexed copy of share certificate along with the information which is provided with regard to the property situated in the said society. Therefore, Secretary of Dharnidhar Vastu Vaibhav Co-operative Housing Society Ltd., who is present in person is directed to provide copy of share certificate. He is further directed to provide all the details about the said property.

4. Stand Over to 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.

**09.09.2024**

**Commissioner for Taking Accounts**